counted with a weighted average pre-tax cost of capital (WACC)

of 13.11% (2022: 14.50%) and 10.83% after taxes (2022: 10.52%).

The calculation of the perpetual annuity is based on a sustainable,

average growth rate of 1.0%.

We continually monitor and update the relevant technical, mar-

ket-based, economic and legal parameters and conditions for the

impairment test. As in the previous year, no non-scheduled write-

downs were recognised in the fiscal year 2023 as no impairment

was detected in the course of the impairment test.

The EBITDA margin and the WACC are the factors with the most

significant influence on value in use. A sensitivity test of the plan-

ning assumptions revealed that ceteris paribus merely non-expect-

ed changes in the applied parameters would lead to impairment.

As a result, subsequent adjustments to the assumptions do not

yet lead to an impairment:
	● Decrease in the EBITDA margin of 35%.
	● Increase in cost of capital rates of 7 percentage points.
	● Decrease in the EBITDA margin of 15% and increase in

the cost of capital rates of 4 percentage points.

110 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

12 Intangible assets

Cost Brand Customer list Software Total

in € thousand

As at 1 January 2022 66,007 88,387 29,437 183,831

Additions 500 – 58 558

Disposals – – -2,221 -2,221

As at 31 December 2022 66,507 88,387 27,274 182,168

Additions – – 45 45

Disposals -500 – – -500

As at 31 December 2023 66,007 88,387 27,319 181,713

Accumulated depreciation Brand Customer list Software Total

in € thousand

Accumulated amortisation as at 1 January 2022 – -19,384 -28,895 -48,279

Provided during the year -250 -7,366 -113 -7,728

Disposals – – 2,190 2,190

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2022 -250 -26,750 -26,818 -53,818

Provided during the year -250 -7,366 -72 -7,688

Disposals 500 – – 500

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2023 – -34,115 -26,890 -61,006

Book value Brand Customer list Software Total

in € thousand

As at 31 December 2022 66,257 61,637 456 128,350

As at 31 December 2023 66,007 54,272 429 120,707

There are no restrictions on rights of disposal for the above

mentioned intangible assets. No assets were pledged as collateral

for liabilities.

The remaining residual carrying amount of the brands relates

exclusively to the LOTTO24 brand, which has no determinable

useful life and is tested for impairment together with goodwill.

The customer base relates to the acquisition of LOTTO24 and is

amortised over a remaining useful life of eight years. The remain-

ing useful lives of the other intangible assets are between one

and five years (2022: one and six years).

111Notes to the Consolidated Financial StatementsZEAL Network SE Annual Report 2023